Borough of Matawan

Notice of Pending Ordinance

The ordinance, the summary terms of which are included herein, was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the governing body of the Borough of Matawan, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, on July 14, 2015. It will be further considered for final passage, after public hearing thereon, at a meeting of the governing body to be held at the regular meeting of the governing body in the Borough on August 11, 2015 at 7:00 o'clock pm. During the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting, copies of the full ordinance will be available at no cost and during regular business hours at the Clerk's office for the members of the general public who shall request the same.

Karen Wynne, RMC Municipal Clerk

ORDINANCE 15-12

ORDINANCE REGARDING AND CREATING RESTRICTIONS AND PUBLIC PARKING AT MUNICIPAL PARKING LOT AND THE CREATION OF ORDINANCE 7:41-1, ET SEQ., RESPECTING PUBLIC PARKING

WHEREAS, the Borough of Matawan is the owner of a parking lot at the intersection of Broad Street and Little Street, bearing tax lot designation Block 22, Lot 10; and

WHEREAS, there is a need for the Borough of Matawan to create sufficient parking for its residents and visitors to its downtown commercial establishments, in order to enhance and increase foot traffic and commerce in the Borough of Matawan; and

WHEREAS, there is limited availability for additional parking, and the said parking lot is owned by the Borough of Matawan and can be used for the benefit of the residents and visitors of the Borough of Matawan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1: A public parking area is herewith created on the municipal lot at the intersection of Broad Street and Little Street, being known and designated as Block 22, Lot 10, on the Tax Map of the Borough of Matawan, for the use and benefit of the public, in order to facilitate commerce in the Borough of Matawan's downtown business district.
- 2: The times when the said lot shall be for the use of the general public, for shoppers and for the convenience of individuals visiting the Borough of Matawan, shall be between the hours of 5:00 AM to 10:00 PM. During the period from 5:00 AM to 10:00 PM, no commercial business, company, or firm located within the Borough of Matawan or located outside of the Borough of Matawan shall park, conduct, or maintain any of its registered vehicles, such as passenger cars, livery vehicles, taxis, vans, sport utility vehicles, trucks, tractor trailers, busses, recreational vehicles, whether attended or unattended, in the municipal parking lot during said times. The use of the municipal parking lot for any commercial vehicles during the period of time from 5:00 AM to 10:00 PM is strictly prohibited. No livery vehicles or taxicabs may park or stand in the municipal parking lot set forth herein during the period of time from 5:00 AM to 10:00 PM.

If any part of this Ordinance is deemed to be illegal or ineffective, the other provisions shall nonetheless remain in force.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon second reading and publication, according to law.